

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP 25-0858

THERESA KENDRICK, CLAUDIA CLIFFORD, and MONTANANS
DECIDE,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as MONTANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MONTANA FEDERATION OF
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION LOCAL 775, MONTANA CONSERVATION VOTERS, WILD
MONTANA, MONTANA PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,
CATALYST MT, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MONTANA**

APPEARANCES:

James H. Goetz
Jeffrey J. Tierney
Cameron T. Clevidence
GOETZ, GEDDES & GARDNER, P.C.
35 North Grand Ave.
P.O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
Ph: 406-587-0618
Fax: 406-587-5144
Email: jim@goetzlawfirm.com
jtierney@goetzlawfirm.com
cclevidence@goetzlawfirm.com

Nate McConnell
MCCONNELL LAW OFFICES, PLLC
721 Howell St.
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 214-2445
nate@natemcconnelllaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCES (CONTINUED)

Raph Graybill
Rachel Parker
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, P.C.
300 4th Street North
PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
Ph: 406-452-8566
Email: raph@graybilllawfirm.com
rachel@graybilllawfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Constance Van Kley
VAN KLEY LAW PLLC
PO Box 451
Missoula, MT 59806
Ph: 605-517-0673
Email: constance@vankleylaw.com

Attorneys for Campaign Legal Center,
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	8
I. For over 100 years, the ballot issue process has provided the People with a means to govern themselves when political institutions are not responsive...8	
II. Recent changes by elected officials severely limit access to the ballot issue process in Montana, contrary to its constitutional purpose.14	
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Court should resolve single amendment disputes in favor of ballot access.16	
II. The single amendment rule does not halt any initiative proposal that might conceivably be subdivided.....22	
III. The Court should adopt governable, neutral standards for the single amendment requirement, consistent with the DOJ’s historical position.....25	
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> 959 P.2d 49 (Or. 1998)	26
<i>Californians for an Open Primary v. McPherson</i> 134 P.3d 299 (Cal. 2006)	26
<i>Cole v. State ex. rel. Brown</i> 2002 MT 32, 308 Mont. 265, 42 P.3d 760	17
<i>Cottonwood Env'tl. Ctr. v. Knudsen</i> 2022 MT 49, 408 Mont. 57, 505 P.3d 837	21
<i>Cross v. VanDyke</i> 2014 MT 193, 375 Mont. 535, 332 P.3d 215	21
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> 662 P.2d 821 (Wash. 1983)	27
<i>Harper v. Greely</i> 234 Mont. 259, 763 P.2d 650 (1988)	20
<i>Idaho Water Resource Bd. v. Kramer</i> 548 P.3d 35 (Idaho 1976)	27
<i>Korte v. Bayless</i> 199 Ariz. 173, 16 P.3d 200 (2001)	27
<i>Lee v. State</i> 367 P.2d 861 (Utah 1962)	27
<i>Marshall v. State ex. rel. Cooney</i> 2002 MT 32, 308 Mont. 265, 42 P.3d 760	17, 19, 26
<i>Monforton v. Knudsen</i> 2023 MT 179, 413 Mont. 367, 539 P.3d 1078	18

<i>Montana AFL-CIO v. McCulloch</i> 2016 MT 200, 384 Mont. 331, 380 P.3d 728	21
<i>Mont. Ass’n of Cntys. v. State ex. rel. Fox</i> 2017 MT 267, 389 Mont. 183, 404 P.3d 733	17, 19, 26
<i>Mont. Consumer Fin. Ass’n. v. State ex. rel. Bullock</i> 2010 MT 185, 357 Mont. 237, 238 P.3d 765	8–9, 20
<i>Montanans for Election Reform Action Fund v. Knudsen</i> 2023 MT 226, 414 Mont. 135, 545 P.3d 618	18
<i>Montanans for Nonpartisan Cts. v. Knudsen</i> 2025 MT 268, 579 P.3d 536	18
<i>Montanans Opposed to I-166 v. Bullock</i> 2012 MT 168, 365 Mont. 520, 285 P.3d 435	21
<i>Montanans Securing Reprod. Rts. v. Knudsen</i> 2024 MT 54, 415 Mont. 416, 545 P.3d 45	18
<i>Not In Montana: Citizens Against CI-97 v. State ex. rel. McGrath</i> 2006 MT 278, 334 Mont. 265, 147 P.3d 174	25
<i>State ex. rel. Mont. Citizens for Pres. of Citizens’ Rts. v. Waltermire</i> 224 Mont. 273, 729 P.2d 1283 (1986).....	17–18, 23
<i>State ex. rel. Mont. Sch. Bd. v. Waltermire</i> 224 Mont. 296, 729 P.2d 1297 (1986).....	9, 17–19
<i>Transparent Election Initiative v. Knudsen</i> 2026 MT 2, __ Mont. __, __ P.3d __	18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Mont. Const. Art. II, Secs. 1–2	20
Mont. Const. Art. II, Sec. 16.....	19
Mont. Const. Art. III, Sec. 4	9
Mont. Const. Art. VIII, Sec. 15.....	10
Mont. Const. Art. XIV, Sec. 11	7, 24

Reforming Direct Democracy: Lessons from Oregon
93 *Calif. L. Rev.* 1191 (2005).....26

Lowenstein, “*Initiatives and the New Single Subject Rule*”
1 *Election L. J.* (2002).....26–27
